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'advice has been given by Government to I he Institute to take action in respeel of appointments to see that safpguards will be there in future and the new Chairman and the Governing Council are not composed of people who fUllction in this kind of closed cau-

~ manner making tile whole thing thing a private affair?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: I can quote a few lines from the summary of the report of the Wanchoo Commillee in which the role of Shri Sarabhai has been referred to:

"In SO far as the role of Shri Gautam Sarabhai on conducting the affair. of the Institut. is concerned, it may be noted' that Shri Wanchoo has come to the conclusion that the charges made against Shri Sarabhai regarding misuse of the Institute's facilities and other mala /ide actions were unjusti_
fied and misconceived. Moreover. Shri Wanchoo· bas stated that the extraordinary devotion with which Shri Gautam Sarabhai has nurtured the Institute must be recognised and full credit for the positive achievements of the Institute so far must be given to him."

Regarding the appointment of the Exe·
cutive Director and Chairman, as per the constitution and rules and regulations of the Inslitute. 7 members of the Go·'Orn-
ing Council including the Chairman are nOTllinated by the Government of India.
There are 3 ex-offiscio members.

In order to assess tIie whole situ'ation of the Institute. a Review Committee ha<
already been appointed ~ which I have mentioned in the text of the my original answer. Government are awaiting the report of the Committee which is expected by the end of this year and a decision regarding reorganisation and reorientation of the Institute will be taken in the li!!h! 9f tbe observations of the Committee.
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: I have already pointed out that the Chainnan has resigned. The Executive Director is going to be appointed Regarding the composition of the Governing Council, I have already pointed out that the M'ayor of Ahmedabad and Chief Secretary to the Government of Gujarat are two ex·officio memben. The Executive Director is appointed by the Governing Council; he is also an ex-officio member. Seven other members including the Chairman are appointed by the Government of Indil. t" the Governing
Conncil.
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: I have already answered this point in the text of the main answer. A.Review Committee has been appointed under the chairmanship of Shri Ramesh Th.par with certain experts of international ...,_
pute on the Committee.
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Issue of L.tters of Intent and Lkences

+
*384. SHRI N. K. SANGffi:

SHRI PRABHUDAS PATEL:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attentinn has been drawn to the news-item appearing in the Times Of India dated the 27th
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July, 1973 that there has been a decline in the iss"e of Letters of Intent and Industrialt Licences (excluding COB licences> this year till June, 1973, as compared to the figures for the last two years for the same period;

(b) if so, what are the facts of the matter with comparative figures for each

of the two; aDd

(c) the total number of industrial ~

ces issued during the period 1970-71 and at what stage of completion the units are at present?

THE DEPUIY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUS1'RIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI PRANAB KUMAR
MUKHERJEE): (a> to (c). A statement
.is Jliii on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a> Yes, Sir.

(b) The following table gives the eum-
parative figures of Letters of Intent /
Licences issued during the period J anuary-June, 1971, January-June, 1972
and January-June, 1973.

Period

January-June, 71
January-June,.72.
January-June, 73

TABLE

Total No. Total No. of
of Lenon Licences
of Intent (ExcI.COB)

~51

471
288

(c) The total number of industrtal licences issued during the years 1970 and 1971 _ was 363 and 625 respectively. After
issue of an industrial licence it takes normally three to four years for a new industrial undertaking to commence production. These licences are, therefore, at rarious sl'ages of implementation.

SHRI N. K. SANGHI: From the statement it is clear that there had been a decline in the issue of letters of intent and licenses. We also find that of the letters pf inteJ!,t only 25 per cent or so s:u!lni-

nat.,j in the issue of licences. May I know from the hon. Minister: wb'at is the simplification procedure that the Ministry had proposed in the matter of issue of these letters of intent 'and licences? A number of Ministries are concerned with tbe licenses-Finance Ministry, Industrial Development Ministry, etc. What is the simplification that had been done to see that licences were issued quickly. Wloat is the time-lag between the receipt of ap-
lication and issue of the letter of intent, on an average, in the Ministry?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: Licences issUed in a particular year do not conform to tbe number of letteTll of intent issued. in that year. Regarding the simplification of the licensing procedure, it has already been pointed out on many occasions that we were trying to simplify the procedure more and more. In certain cases the time-lag fixed is 90 days for issue of licences, including clearance of capital. In the case of larger houses it has been extended to 120 days for some further clearance; in some other cases the period is 150 days. A composite secretariat is going to be established so that all the cases are disposed of quickly.

SHRI N. K. SANGHI: May I know whether it has come to his notice that 75 per cent of the licences issued during the period January, 72-January, 1973 had lEone to the industrially advanced States of Maharashtra, u.P., Gujarat, West Bengal and Tamil Nadu and only
~ per cent of the licences had been issued to the other States in the country and Rajasthan got only 1.25 per cent of the total licences issued whereas more than 60 applications are pending with them?
h there any remedy to give more licences to the backward regions?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: Licences are not issued pro rata among the States. A major factor is the number of applications received from a '>tate and tbe Government had to take into account many other factors. It is the policy of the Government, as pointed out on many occasions, to see that industries are established in backward areas and therefore, if any 'applicant desires to estab-
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hlish any industry in the backward area, p'ererence is given to him.

DR. RANEN SEN: Out of these letters of intent and total number of licences, is it a fact that big monopoly houses have coocemed most of them?

MR. SPEAKER: This question seeks information about the decline in the issue of letters of intent and licences.

DR. RANEN SEN: My question flows out of this question.

MR. 'SPEAKER: Can you convince me about it from the text of the question"?

Which line is that?

. DR. RANEN SEN: It is a fact that there are letters of intent and licence. issued. It is quite relevant to ask who were main recipients of these licences?

MR. SPEAKER: I am very sorry, it is not relevant. You ask the question in another form.
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SHRI R. S. PANDEY: Licences have been given to the backward districts.

MR. SPEAKER: I will certainly admit
.. separate question if you send one today.

SHRI S. R. DAMANI: The hon. Minister has said that some change in proce·
dUI e has been made !IO that licences can be issued quicker and some time limit is
~ fixed A similar announcement was made in the press also some time back.
May I know from wh'at stage this time is taken into account? Is it from the date of receipt of application by ihe Government? It is very ambiguous.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
J EE: When an application is received, we start processing it from the date of receipt of the application from the party or the date on which it is recommended by the Srate Government

SHRI P K. DEO: So far as my State of Orissa is concerned, letter. of intenl have been issued for a calcium carbide plant, an aluminium plant and a paper mill in the district of Koraput, which i. industrially backwaro. The industries are not coming up there because there is no railway facility. So, I would like to know whether there is any co-ordination between the railwaYS and Ministry of Industrial Development so far as the pro·
motion of industries in backward areas is concerned.

MR. SPEAKER: How i. it releY'llnt to the decline in the· issue .. ef Letters-·of Intent?

SHRI P. K. DEO: Because of lack of co-ordination between Ministries the Letters of Intent are dead letters.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: There is c(H)rdination between the various Ministries. We extend our cooperation to them and they extend cooperation to us.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: It is good that some relaxation is being made so far as the procedure of jusue of licences j. concerned. But is this relaxation going te have the effect of helping the monOpoly houses in preference to the smaUer partie.?
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MR. SPEAKER: I have not been uble to follow how it is relevant to the de·
cline in issue of licenCes.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: The question relates to the procedure for issue of licences and disposal of applications. The decline relates specifically to the time taken to dispose of cases. In view of that, a simplified procedure is being follOWed to see that more applications are . being eldlred withiDi a £easonable time 'and no undue delay takes place.

SHRI DlNEN' BHATIACHARYYA:
I n the name-of a new procedure for issuing Letten of Intent, may I know whether there has been a clear departure from the Industrial Policy Resolution adopted by this House in 1956 and most of the Letters of Intent and licences are now being given to big industrial houses without going through the MRTP procedure?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: No departure is being made.
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